Legistar #120638
DISTRICT ALL

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
DATE: December 7, 2012 (B of T) DATE: November 1, 2012

TITLE: Tree & Stump Removal, Change Order No. 1

SUBMITTED BY: Steve Kremske, Forestry & Urban Landscape Supewiso’%

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

The Department of Public Works submits the attached change order for approval. This change
order is necessary due to the excessive tree removals required due to the July 1, 2012 storm and
the heavy Emerald Ash Borer infestation.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE

$18,000/2712.755700

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date

Finance Director X Date

Village Manager X Date




Date: December 7, 2012

To: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager )lér
r

From: Steve Kremske, Forestry & Urban Landscape Superviso
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works J d

Subject: Change Order to Parkway Tree & Stump Removal Contract

On September 6, 2012, the Village Board awarded the Parkway Tree & Stump Removal
contract to Steve Piper & Sons Tree Service in the amount of $139,500.00. Because of the July
1** windstorm and the heavy Emerald Ash Borer infestation, the number of parkway trees
requiring removal has far exceeded the contract amount. Staff is requesting Board approval for a
change order to the contract in an amount not to exceed $18,000.00 to remove the remaining
trees and stumps. This change order can be funded through the CIP.

Please present this item at the Village Board meeting on December 20" for their
approval.

Attch: Change Order Form



RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 1 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and Steve Piper & Sons Tree Service regarding
Tree & Stump Removal, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to the Corporate
Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $18,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the

contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this  day of , 2012,
Ayes;

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this _ dayof , 2012.

Peter Breen
Acting Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: TREE & STUMP REMOVAL PROJECT NO.:
LOCATION: THROUGHOUT VILLAGE CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR: STEVE PIPER & SONS TREE SERVICE DATE: 12/4/2012

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: ADDITIONAL TREE & STUMP REMOVAL

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $139,500.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $139,500.00
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $18,000.00
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [8] $157,500.00
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $18,000.00
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: NONE
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL)
BUDGET ESTIMATE:
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:
MMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :
@0fp  [RFAX Approved By:
dscape Stipervisc Date Director of Finance Date
e S — vz (T Approved By:
ntractor ' (_J Date  (<$10Kor28%) Vjjllage Manager Date
Approved By:
Village Engineer Date  (810Kor25%) Village President Date
@—/ /2-'1-/2
Attest:
ublic Works Date Village Clerk Date

D) M//L

. ?A’nce 1rect Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 1 ENO002 (6/99)



/20380
DISTRICT ALL
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD :
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

Bids and Proposals
TO President and Village Board of Trustees
FROM David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
DATE : [uly 11, 2012 Agenda Date: August 16, 2012
TITLE : Bid Opening for: Tree & Stump Removal PWO 12B14
SUBMITTED BY: Steven Kremske, Forestry & Urban Landscape Superviso/&%’

RESULTS:

Date Bids Were Published 6/20/12 Bidding Closed 7/6/12
Total Number of Bids Received _6

Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications 6

Bid Security Required X Yes No
Performance Bond Required 2 Yes X No
Were Any Bids Withdrawn o Yes X No
Explanation: W

Waiver of Bids Requested? ¢ Yes, X No

If yes, explain:
See attached memo. . - )
Award Recommended to Lowest _____X..© Yes No
Responsible Bidder? | 1
If no, explain:
See attached memo.
FISCAL IMPACT:
Engineer's estimate/budget estimate $139,500.00 FY12B
Amount of Award $30,000.00 _2712.755700
$26,400.00  FIN# 5580

$83,100.00 2712 Surplus
BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:

See attached memo.

Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously Yes __ No
If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes __ No

Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295?7 X Yes No
Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply __Yes
REVIEW (as needed):

Village Attorney XX Date

Finance Director XX Date

Village Manager XX Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 12:00 noon,
Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution,



Date: July 16, 2012

To: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager

From: Steve Kremske, Forestry & Urban Landscape Supervisorg%
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works %

Subject: _ Awarding Tree & Stump Removal Contract

On June 20, 2012, Bid Documents for the Village contract PWO 12B14, Tree and Stump
Removal were sent to 23 local tree care companies. The bid opening was held on July 6™ with six
(6) bids being received. I have attached the Bid Tabulation sheets.

Steve Piper & Sons Tree Service had the lowest bid of $139,500.00 based upon the unit
prices of the estimated quantities within the bid. These estimated quantities are what are on the
current removal list prior to the July 1% windstorm. Based upon the unit costs, the current tree &
stump removal list will cost $96,000.00 to complete. I have attached the current removal list.

$30,000.00 is currently budgeted this fiscal year for tree and stump removal. Beginning
with FY12B, the CIP will include funds for the removal and replacement of parkway trees lost to
the emerald ash borer (EAB). It was anticipated that $26,400.00 from the CIP will be allocated
for tree & stump removal of infested ash trees. The majority of the trees on the current removal
list are due to EAB. Per your recommendation, funding to cover the deficit of $83,100.00 is to
come from surplus Hotel/Motel funds. This is in compliance with the Village policy in regards to
the Fund Balance.

Although a thorough survey of all the trees lost in the windstorm is not complete at this
time, based upon what has been already removed, it is anticipated that we will lose 100-125
parkway trees at an estimated cost of $50,000. Once the survey is complete, we will be seeking a
change order to cover the cost of these removals and anticipate funding again from surplus
Hotel/Motel funds with a reimbursement through FEMA if eligible.

Steve Piper has done work for the Village in the past and I recommend awarding the
contract to them in the amount of $139,500.00. Please present this item to the Board of Trustees
during your phone poll for their approval.

Att; Bid Tabulation Sheet

Tree & Stump Removal List 1
Contracts (3)



YT

0008 00°000°s9¢$ 00°005°6E1S R
00°SPS 00°09$ JapeoT] 2anualg 9
00°S1S 00°0€3 orug xeddysy <
00°STS 0S°LES Jaddig) ysuug 4
00°31S 00°81S 05°ZS$ JORLL YT [eHaY €
00°SLIS 00°021S 00°SLS 1210qe] 4
00°SLIS 00°0Z1$ 00°071$ 00°08$ Jownu, uewiAawmay 1
AepyoH 79 1O | sunpyBrens | [ Kepiog® 10 | swilBens | [ Aepiop 7% LO | SWILiqdiens | | KeplloH % 1O | owiLiqaens swal] piq uoN - noy iad 10 Kouadlaurg
00°000°8€$ 00618 00°00S°L$ SL'ES Jesowsy dwmg b
00°000°LZ8 00°008°1S 00°STo°LIS 00°SLTIS JTE 1900 £
o 00°000°0Z1S 00°009°1S 00°579°0S$ 00°SL98 WCEuST 2
00°000°081% 00°007°1S 00°05L°€9% 00°SZvS Wl 1
TVIOL HORId Tv10OLl FORId Tv1OL Aondd TYIOL ERIT WAL ON
LINN IINN LINN LINN
puog - 3uoN 3y - duUON NOE/AJHHD
SNOLLdHOXH s[eAoway] dusmyg 2 321
SHINVN LNFIWND0Q
SZS09 "I “jed adueineT #9509 I ‘o[[tatedeN Jaaaqid
AWNDO0A
$SI1°0°d 1wy 0ZEMIE 40 ssmiaav pidizi OMd #IN o
D1AIRS A4, JAPIUIAA suog p Jadig sans %% INVN wenQ:6 HIAILI
ZI0Z '9Anf  HLVQ
00°'SLE'SPIS 00°000°861$ : 00°0SL°LETS 00°005°8p1S STYLOL.ANVYE
00°00€$ 0070028 00°00€$ 00°051$ 00°0ST$ 00°5L$ 00°0S 1apeo’T 2d[uald 9
00°0¥$ 00°0v$ 000523 00°STIS 00°521S 05°LES 00°ST oruy, Jaddiyy S
00°048 00°0¥$ 0070078 00°001S 00°SZ18 00°06$ 00°09 JaddnD ysnag ¥
00709% 00095 0070573 005218 00°SZ1$ 00°SLS 00°05 HOnIL Yry [eUsY €
00°SLS 00°05$ 00°00%8 00°001% 00°'STIS 00°'SETS 00°06 1a10qe’] 2
0006 00°09$ 0070078 000018 00°SITS 00568 00°SETS 00706 JoWWL ], uswAauInoy 1
Aepiiog % 1O | eun], ySieng EPIOH % 1O | Wil ySeng | [ AeproH % LO | SWILIySens | | ASplOH % 1O | owiLiyaians Swa] piq uoN - moy 1ad 10, AouaFIauug
00°005°6$ SL'yS 00°000°9% 00°c$ 00°000°Z1$ 0098 00°000°9§ 00°€S jeAoway] dwmg v
00°'SL8°01S 00°'STI'TS 00°S79°978 00°SLLIS 00°000°1Z8$ 000051 00°05.°81% 00°0SZ°TS #ZE 19A0 €
00°000°vS$ 00°07LS 00°SLE'BLS 00°SH0°1IS 00°005°88S 00°08T°IS 00°0SZT°9SS 00°0SLS uCE-uST z
00°000°€9% 00°02H$ 00°000°L8% 00°08S$ 00°0SZ9T1S 00°SLLS 00°005°L9% 00'0SpS Wl I
V101 HOTdd TV10L HO1dd TV1OL Fo1dd IY1OL FONd WALl ON
IINN LINN LINN LINN
puog - auoN puog - JuoN puog - auopN puog - auoN ANOE/IOHIHD
SNOILJFOXH
sjeAowy dunyg 7 931
SAATYN LNFNDOC
T9¥09 I “jed puepQO Z6109 11 ‘s:eisy ueuyjoy 0€£009 TI ‘eiskein 94009 I ‘BllIA BT Jgaaig
9z5 Yo ‘0'd peoy unbuoBry M 9951 P AueySaypy spLig g SyNg ‘anuaAy axeY 012 40 SSTIAAV PIECI OMd % LNHWINDOC
adeospuery tadeayspunoin DT 9343810 [e3ud) 113141 sydasuo)) adeaspuer] *JUJ 318 334 IND) UL 2% ANVN wepi6 AN
2107 ‘9 A ELVC

[Baoway dwnyg pue 224, GZIXA




.n.«! s nty A

TESSHNAay. -

V  CLOZ/9LIL 10d a3y Vv HLIM a3V STTHL TV L# 1S
00°SZvS N G FER 0T HSV NITID ATdLIIV S 9pS 6
00°5Z¥$ N S R 61 HSV NI@io HANOTVI S 1SS [T
00°SZhS N S 84S 61 HSV NFIO JANOTVIS 155 Ly
00°5L9% N S FES sz HSY N3FdD FANOTVIS LSS ob
00°5Zb3 N S HES ¥T HSV NITID IOVNID S LIS S
00573 S 8 MS Tl JANNLS FOVID § 8LS 144
00°SZ¥S N S LES 0T HSY NITID IOVEOD § vLS £
SLETIS S 8 MS 33 JANLS LIVMILS S 8¢ (42
00'SZvs N S 3 MS ¥T HSV NZTIO OIVID S sig 1t
00°SLI'IS A S 8 MS 86 HSY NI=IO HAISONINAOW £1g or
00°SZbs N S 8 MS £ HSV NIID DIVID S NO FAISONINIOW SET 6€
SL'8LS S 8MS 144 dNNLS AAISONINIOWN 0sZ 8¢
00°SLI'IS N S 8 MS SE WTE NVIIAgIS LIVMHILS S NO FAISONINIOW 6ve LE
00°SZbs N S 8 MS (74 HSY NIT4D IAVMILS S TLs 9€
00°5ZbS N S 8 MS 17 HSV NIID IAVMIALS S 8¢ S¢
05258 9 L1 MN P1 JANLS JUVMILS S NO NOSIaVIN g £0€ b€
00°5L9% N 9 L1 MN ST | FTIVIN HEATIS QIVENOT S 819 £€
ST'9Z8 9 L1 MS L JNNLS WO SSOYOV LAVMIIS S 1501 (43
00°S¥S 9 L1 MS zl JNNLS TVIINAD ° 9EE 1€
05'2s8 9 L1 MS ¥1 dWNLS TVIINTD g 44 0¢
00°svS 9 L1498 7l JNNLS AOVAD § 6£01 6
00°52p8 N ATVM ANIHIH S 8 MS 61 HSV NITID IO YHINVIN NO ANOMOIH T 90T 8z
00°5ZvS N S 8 MS 91 HSY NITID 1D VHIIVIN £bE Lz
00°52Z¥S N JTVM ANIHES S 8 MS 0T HSV 9LIHM 12 VHINVIN NO ANOMDIH T 90T 9z
05°L6S NTVM ONIHAE S 8 MS 9z dNNLS 12 VHINVINNO AMOYOIH J 90T ST
STIvS S 8 MS 11 JANLS AJODIH 4 NO NIVALS 10¥ vZ
00°SZHS A S 8 MS ¥l HSV NITID NOLONIHSYM T ST £7
00°STHS N JATVM ANIHES S 8 MS ST |WT3 NVOFNY NOLONIHSYM H (22 [44
00°5L9S N ATVM ANIHEG S 8 MS 43 HSY NIT4D NOLONIHSVM H ¥9 1T
00°5L9S N ATVM ANIHELG S 8 MS [14 HSY NATYD NOLONIHSYM F ob1 0z
SL'B01S S 8 MS 6z JNNIS VHLIVI S NO NOIONIHSYM. T 2 61
00°5LS S 8 MS 0T dNNLS VHLIVIA S NO NOLONIHSYM T 2. 81
00°SZYS A S 8MS 0z HSY NF=IO VHLIVIA S NO NOSIaVIA 1 ¥1T L1
00°STvS X S S MS Ll HSV NITUD VHIMVIA S NO NOSIGVN T vIT 91
007063 S g MS ¥T dANLS NOSIaVIN I NO VHLUVIN S £65 Sl
00°SZhS N TIVM ANIHAD S S MS 1C HSV NATdD ATVAM ANIHED TAISONINION 90z ¥l
00°SL9S N S 8 MS [43 HSY NETID ZLLOTIVHD S NO JAISONINYOW 101 £1
00°529% N S LT AN 9z HSV NITID AJANTION NO NOSIaVN 61 zl
00°SZYS N 3 LT MN L1 HSV NITdD AdNTION NO NOSIaGVIN 6C1 T
00°SZ¥S N 9 L1 MN 0T HSV NATID ALLOTIVHO S SEL
00°SZ¥S N 9 L1 MN 0z HSV NITID JLLOTIVHD S 1vL
STILS 9 LT AN 61 JNNIS AOTAVI I NO NIVIN S ceg
00°SZ#S N 9 L1 MN 61 HSY NATID ALLOTIVHD S 026
00°STrS N 9 LU MN [if4 HSY NATID FLLOTIVHO S 0Z6
05263 9 LTMS 1 JNNIS FLIOTIVHO S 6¥01
SL'3YS 9 LIMS €l JANLS WOHA SSOUOV AQ NIVIN 6201
ST'1vs 9 L1 MS 11 dJANIS AA NIVIN 1201
00'sv8 9 L1 MS 1 dNNLS Ad NIVIN 1201
SL'EES 9 LT MS 6 dNNLS 29& SSOUOV ma NIVIN 6201

ﬁuq\asl.u i ST e PO T T AT s Ao ST o 3 Wmﬂi LA
| ..uwm. ) ) A.....w.... . A - .l ) LTI L nTsAIN NS "..«.Hvi.nhwm.w g

w|_<>0_>_m_m_ n_s_D._.w DZ< EE-ER N_‘oN

SAVQ 0 NIHLIM QHLITdINOD T4 LSO MA0OM TTV




¢ ¢LoemllLiL

100 34 V HLIM 3XHVA S33HL 1V

H LS

SAVQ 0€ NIHLIM QL3 TdNOD 39 LSO ME0M 1TV

w|_<>0_>_wm n_s_D._.w nz< mmm._. NSN

00°S2HS N S 3 AN St HSV NI aoominag s siz 86
00°SZpS N ¥ 8 MN 81 HSV NITID LIVMIALS S 991 L6
00'SZv§ N ¥ 8 MN ¥Z HSV NITdD @IVENOTS (13 96
ST95% 3 8 MN SI JNNLS DIVID S NO WId 70€ $6
00°SLI'IS N ¥ 8 MN 9¢ HSY NITID DIVYO S 891 6
00°5ThS N ¥ 8 MN 61  [WNTI NVORIIWY HdTOANVY NO YHINVI S 791 £6
00°5TYvs N ¥ 8 MN [44 HSV NITID VHLIVIA S NO TTIVYN T oci 26
00°SZbS N ¥ 8 MN S1 HSV NITID YHLAVIA S NO T1dVIN T 0tl 16
00°5L9% N ¥ 8 MN ST HSV NITID VHLIVA S £91 06
00°SThS N ¥ 8 MN 0t HSV NATID FLLOTIVHD § (341 68
00°Sevs A ¥ 8 MN 44 HSY NHTID TIIVIN T 1€1 88
00'SZhs A ¥ 8 MN 0z HSV NATIO TIIVIN g 1€l L3
00°SLI‘IS N S 8 MN €€ HSY NIHIO FARIA OL LX3IN HSV 3 VEE 98
0S°L9S 3 8 MS 81 ] JANNLS DIVYD § LEE o8
00°5L93 N S 8 MN 82 HSV NATID HSY 3 NO IAVMALS S 1€2 8
SL'SLS S 39S 12 dNNLS NOLONIHSYM J v0S £8
ST101S g 8 AN LT JANLS HLVd GRIVId LV 900718 78
00°5L9% N S 6 MS LT HSV NITID AVMAVOUE HLNOS €L 18
SL'EES S TES 6 JANLS AVMAVO¥d HLNOS evL 08
00°5L9% A S 6MS 8z HSV NITIO ANVTHOIH S NO A VMAVOYE HLNOS S9L 6L
00°5L9% A S 6 MS ST HSV NIRID " AONVTHOIH S NO AVMAVONd HLNOS S9L 8L
00°STvS N S FED) 81 HSV NATIO ] o NOISIAIQ LstL LL
00°SZvS N S 8 98 0z HSV NI=TID NOISIAIQ £9L 9L
ST101§ S 6MS X JNNILS SNIHV § LT SL
SL'3LS S 6 MS 17 JANLS WO SSO¥OY SNTUHY S ove L
SL'SLS 3 84S 1z JNNLS NOISIAI 28 £L
00°STYS A S 6 MS 44 HSV NFmID TOOHOS § LOV 7L
05°LES g 89S 01 JNOLS NOISIAIG NO TIOWLSHM S (243 L
$T98% S 6 MS (%4 JNNLS aNz Ll 0L
00°STvs N S . 6 MS [44 HSY NIZiD @iE 132 69
00°STVS N S 6 MS £2 HSY NZTID @it €Ty 89
SL'EES 3 6 MS 6 JNNLS FATIQ 30 .05 MOAAOOM €201 L9
57985 3 6 MS £z dNNLS FTVMSSOUD 40 S NOSIaay S 00% 99
05788 3 6 MS 44 JNNLS JTYMSSOYD 40 § NOSIaayv S 00v 59
SL'8LS S 6 MS 1z dNNILS NTVMSSOUD 40 § NOSIAQY § 00t #9
00°SZ¥S N 9 L14S . 61 HSY NITID NT TTTIHOIN #S11 £9
05°'Zss 9 L1498 ¥l ) dNNLS AMNHHD 1,01 9
05°L9% 9 91 MN 81 JNNLS WOMA SSOUOV ANHLAY 0lL 19
00°SZHS N 9 91 MN 61 HSY NETIO NOSIaQy NO SWVay Lb11 09
05°Tss 9 91 MN vi JNNILS NOSMOVI 0£01 65
00°5£9% N S 6 MS 9T HSV NITID ANVTHOIH § ols 8¢
00°5L9S N S 89S Lz HSV NITUD NOLONIHSYM T SOL LS
00°STHS N 3 89S 61 HSY NITID 00018 #55 9
00°59S N g 84S 5T HSV NITID 00018 9%S SS
00°5L9S N S 84S 9z HSV NITID SIMTTS The ¥
00'SZyS N S 84S ¥ HSY NATIO SIMFTS 305 €5
00°5Z¥S N 9 L1 AN 61 HSY NZTdD ATALRIYL S viL [
00°5L9S N 9 L1 AN 0t | ITIVIN YIATS ATIINVL S zi6 IS
8 SL9S i N 9 sﬁm z<EmEm JANOTVS ZO 285<m m
S T : _ o




€ <2LoeLiL 100 a3y V HLIM 3XdvIN 83341 TV

L 1S

..é
[ S ESHT O}

b

00°SZHS N ¥ S MN 1z HSY NITID DIVIO N LES Lyl
00°SZvS N ¥ S MN £2 HSV NITID OIVIO N s 9¥l
00°6L9§ | N ¥ SMS 8z HSV NITID LAVMILS N £vE syl
00°5L98 N b S MS 1€ HSV NITID LIVMELS N 133 bl
05'73% ¥ S MN [44 dNNLS JOVIO N THs§ £l
00°SZYS N ¥ S AN (49 HSV NITIO JIISNNS T 109 Thl
00°SZ¥S N » SAN . 0z HSV NIIID LASNNS T 109 ¥l
00°5.9% N sloo¥ EOvINs| ¥ S AN Lz HSY NITID aoomInag N NO 14SNAS T 109 ol
ST9S% ¥ SAN st JNNLS LISNAS T Sep 6€1
SL'EES ¥ S AN 6 JANNLS LISNNS g NO FANOTVIN 1SS g€l
00°5L9% N ¥ S AN LT HSV NATID LISNNS T NO FOVIO N 6vs LEl
00°5ZbS N ¥ S AN £ HSY NITID FOVIO N (143 9€(
00'sZHS N ¥ S AN vT HSV NIZIO FOVUO N 105 sel
00°STvs N ¥ S AN (44 HSV NIFIO JANOTVIN 6£5 pEl
00°SZv% N 2 SAN £ HSV NITID Y1SIA 9 ££1
00°SZHS N ¥ S AN £ HSV NIZIO V1SIA 6£S A3
00°501% ATYM ANIHEE ¥ SAN 82 JNNLS qOOMISTM TATHSNIFE T AIANRIOD IS |1€1
ST988$ b S AN £ JANLS WOYd SSOUOV TAHSAg I TEL gl
00°5LS ¥ SaN 0T JNNLS WO¥d SSOMDV TIIHSIRIEG 3 879 6cl
00'5L9% N ¥ S AN 6C HSV NITID ATHNIVA N 6EV 8zl
00°SZvs N ¥ S AN 0z HSV NAZ¥D QTILNIVA N (334 LTl
00°SZvS N ¥ S AN ¥T HSV NIZI0 QTILNAIVA N LTp 9zl
00°5L98 N b sds [Y4 HSY NITID AOOMLSTM [ [y
00'SL9% N ¥ S AN 4 HSV NITID TOA0f [0 [Z4
00'SZvs N b S MS [44 HSY NATID FOVIO N 39¢ €21
00°SZvs N b cds 1z HSV ZLIHM NOQNTIVTID Z€e€ (44
00'529% N ¥ SdS s HSY NETID MTTA T TH9 1zl
00°5L9% N 5 S HS 9z HSY NITIO MEIA T 4] 0zl
STV ¥ sds 11 dAINLS MIIA T 009 611
00°s¥8 ¥ SHS 4] JNNLS AANOTVIN LST Il
00°5TYS A Py sHs Ll HSV NIID TOVIO N £8¢ L1
00°5L9S N sro0dFOVINS| ¥ S MS LT HSY NIZIO FOVEO N yEE 911
00°SZvs N S 8 AN 61 HSY NITIO WO SSOUDV FOVIO § 901 SIt
00°5.9% N S g IN 8z HSV NITID JNOY SSOYDV FOVI0 § 9b1 1l
00°5L9% N 3 8 AN 9 HSY NITIO WO SSOMOV OO S 8y1 €11
00098 S 8 AN 91 JANLS AOVID S £61 (44
00°SZ¥S N 5 8 AN £ HSV NIZIO SIMATS 123 11
00°STYS$ N S 8 AN [44 HSV NITID SIMITS £l oLl
00°STHS N 3 g aN 8l HSV NITIO SIMITS i€ 601
00°SZp§ N 3 _ BEN . 81 HSY NITID SINITS 33 801
ST9Ts S 8 AN L dANNLS I0001S L9 L01
00'5ZrS N S 8 AN 61 HSY NIZID NOSHINg ¥TL 901
00'SZrS N S 8 AN £C HSV NITIO TIIVIN T €L 01
00°SZYS N 3 8 AN 81 HSV NITID dTdVIN I 6EL ¥01
00'STHS N S 8 AN 1z HSV NITID 1YW 6€L €01
00'SL9S N S 8 AN 8z HSY NITID ASVHO S NO TIIYWN T 6L 701
00°5Z¥S N 3 2 IN [iY4 HSV NITID ISVHD S ¥z 101
00'STHS N S g AN ¥z HSV NITIO ISVHO § 6£2 001
ST 5 S JAINLS ><Bm<omm N zo aooamomm S £ 66

ATy

w|_<>0_>_mm n_s_:._.w n_Z< mmm._. N—.cN

SAVA 0eNIHLIM a1aTdWNOD g4 SN JA0M TTV




¥ <2LoeLL

100 d3d V HLIM @3MHVIN S33HL 1TV

W LS

00°52h$ N 1 9dS 61 HSY NgDID NIVIN N Tl
00°SZ¥S N 1 FER [44 HSV NITID MAVAN 9€1
00°SZYS N 1 9 ds 81 HSV NITID V4 NNO anIviId M 0€
00°SZhS X 1 94s 81 HSV NITID VAN £0€
00°STHs A 1 9ds 1T HSY NITID VA N £0€
00°SL9S N 1 LE) 9z HSV NTID MAVd N EEE
00°STHS A i FES 0z HSY NITID FRIIVId M NO NIVIALN 0lz
00°5L9% N 1 9ds 9z HSY NETIO NIVIALN e
00°5L9% N 1 9dS 9¢  |WTd NVORIFINY NIVIN N ¥PE
00°5L95 A 1 LES 1€ HSV NITID TIHLEANTRIO M 9¢1
ST9ts 1 1IN - L JNNLS NOWIYINID 8cg
00°5ZpS A 1 9 MS 8l HSV NITID 9 ARIA 0 N 01 MOAVIN €1
00°5Zv$ N 1 99N 54 HSY NIZ4D HIFGVZITI N oby
STOLLS 1 9 AN 1€ JNNLS 9 ARIA 40 N 01 MIVAN Lyv
00°SZhS N 1 94dN 61 HSV NATID NIVIALN [ats
00063 1 94N {74 JNNLS FOand ¥£9
§T958 ¥ ZE MS 3 JNNLS QTILIVO N 656
0S'LES ¥ S MN 0l JNNLS NIVIA N NO INAOWATH [4
00'5.9§ N v S MN 9 HSV NATIO 1ASNNS 3 svl
00°SzZvs N ¥ S MN €T HSV NATio 1ASNNS I il
00°SZvs N b S MN 91 HSY NITID LLOTIVHDO N £1¢
00°SZvS N ¥ S MN |14 HSV NATHD ZLLOTIVHO N £l
00°5ThS N ¥ S MN S1 HSY NETID ZLLOTIVHD N 12§
00°SZps N ¥ S MN [X4 HSY NHTD HLLOTIVHO N 1zs
00°5L9% N ¥ S MN 9T HSY NITID JLLOTIVHO N £€5
00063 14 S AN ¥T dINNLS TATIA 40 M §1 TITHSYNAG & £0T
00°5Zvs N ¥ S MS Ll HSV NITID HAOUD F NO FLLOTIVHO N $01
00°5L9% N b S MS 62 HSY NIZID MTIAH €T
00°52hS A ¥ SMS 0z HSV NITIO MTAH 91T
00°SLI‘IS X ¥ SMS [43 HSY NITID MIAAF 01
00°SZHS N ¥ S MS [44 HSV NITID MIIA T NO QTILIIVD N 0Lz
00°SZvS N ¥ S MS 81 HSV NITID MIA T NO ATIIDIVO N 0Lz
00°SZvS N ¥ S MS [x4 HSV NITUD FLLOTIVHD N (47
00'SZvS N b S MS [74 HSV NATID FATIA 40S TLLOTIVHIO N L0T
00°5L98 N ¥ S MS LT HSY NITID QTILIYO N 99z
00°5L9% N b SMS 9z HSY NHTID ATIINIVO N 99t
00°SZ¥S N ¥ S MS 91 HSVY NITID ATHLIVO N 61¢
00°SZ¥S "N ¥ S MN 0z HSY NITID aTaIIVO N SOp
00°SZ¥S N b S MN [44 HSV NITIO QTILDAVO N 0ly
00°5.9% N ¥ S MN 9z HSV NATID ATILRIVO N 1¥S
00°5Zhs N ¥ S MS [iY4 HSV NET4D MAIA T SvE
00°5L9% N b S MN LT HSY NHTD VHIMVIA N ¥ES
00°5L9% N b SMS 62 HSV NITID VYHLIVI N 99¢
00°5L9% N b S MS 14 HSY NIZdD VHINYA N £vE
05°LES 14 S MS 01 dANNLS DIVIO N 844
00°5L9% N 12 S MS 97 HSY NITHD DIVIO N 1444
00°5L9% N b S MS 0g HSY NATIO DIVIO N 85¢
00°SzZv$ N b S MS 1z HSV NITID INVSVIId I NO DIVION 69¢
8. msa N ¥ SMS ST :m< NATID INVSYAT1d 4 NO DIVIO N 69€
HIA S ON S S TN O R N S N L O N S R A SO S e N OIT VS O T e ST LS RS SN (Y.

STVAONZY dNNLS ANV mmm._. c1oe

SAVQ 0 NIHLIM QI1ITIWNOD 39 LSNW YI0OM TTV




S cloenL

100 034 ¥ HLIM 3XdvN s334L TV

HELSIT

SAYQ 0£ NIHLIM Q3L TANOD € LSOAW SI0M TTV

" STVAONIY dINNLS ANV J38L Zh0Z

0S°LES € 0T MN % dNNLS JARI 40 S ISHILIEI T zI Sve
00°6L9% N £ 61 AN LT HSV NETIO NT TIIH YONVIN 8EY (224
SL'E9S £ 61 N JNNLS 1O TTIH JONVIN TEE £
00°SZp$ N £ 61 AN £T HSY NETID NT LSTIOTTIH £E€ e
00°STYS N € 61 AN 61 HSV NETJO HLIGVZITI S STyl 19T
00°52PS N £ 61 N (44 HSV NITIO NIVIN S yZel (144
00°SZvS N £ 61 AN 44 HSV NATMID NATI0D LEY 6£T
00°SZvS N 3 61 N 61 HSV NATID NATI10D TSh 8€T
00°5TvS N € 81 S 1z HSVY NIT4D SRIMOW M 1€ LET
00°SZP$ N [4 81dS [44 HSY NATID TVELINID M 1 9€T
00°SThs N [4 81 aN jad HSY NITID WVHVYD S SET
00°SZvs N 4 81 AN 4 HSV NATIO WYHVYD S 2 XA
00°5L9S N 4 81 AN ST HSV NITMID WVHVID S %4
00°5L9% N 7 81 AN 62 HSV NATID YOTAVL M Ly (234
00°5L9% N [4 81 MN LT HSY NITID T9H13 61y 1£2
00°5Tvy N T 81 MN [X4 HSV NITID TIHLT Siy 0£Z
00°5Zv$ N 4 81 AN 1T HSV NAZID THHLIE 91¢ 62
00°5L9% N 1 LdS LT HSV NAZIO NOSad 8 £96 144
00°529% N 1 LAN 44 HSV NITID HIAgYZITd S £zl LTT
00°5L9§ N 1 LAN 1€ | ATdVIN JIATIS AV S 111 972
00°SZv$ N 1 LAN Ll HSY NATID V4 S 11 [y44
IRTH 1 LAN LI JNNLS AV S 111 {244
05°L9S 2 S MS 81 JNNLS ANOVEd I L1 £2C
00°5ZhS N b S MS 17 HSV NATID Aravad 3 691 444
ST191¢ 2 S MS (X4 dNNLS ARIVYd 3 LTt {44
0STIIS b SMS (13 JNNLS Iraviad T £z [i744
00°STys A b S MS 61 HSY NATID IRV J NO VHLIVIA N 10T 61T
00°0eS I LAN 8 JINNLLS NIVIA N [i4 81T
0572 I L3N 9 dNNLS : NIV N 0z LiT
00°Sv3 I LAN 41 JANLS NIV N 0z 91T
00093 1 LAN 91 JANLS NIVIN N 4 Iz
00’548 1 LAN 4 JNNLS NIVIALN (4 1T
ST98% ¥ 8 MN, £2 | amnls NIV N £€ (304
00°021S ¥ 8 MN [ JNNLS NIV N [x3 zlt
00°0ES 14 BMN 8 dNNLS LINVA FTL NIVIALN £2 144
SL'EES ¥ BMN 6 INNLS LTINVA 9041 NIVIA N Ll 01z
SL'EEs ¥ 8 MN 6 JNALS LINVA 9T4L NIVIAL N €1 60¢
05°LES 2 8 MN 01 dNNLS LINVA 9L NIVINL N 6 80¢
00°0£3 14 8 MN 8 JNNLS LINVA G9HL NIVIAL N £ L0Z
05'LES 1 8 MN 01 JNNLS DIVID NNO SATAVHD ‘1S9 81z 907
05'zes [ 8 MN JINNLS LINVA GIL SHTIVHOD IS d 812 S0z
| SLees 1 8 MN dNNLS LINVA ITIL SITIVHD 1S T 817 0T
SL'8LS 1 8 MN JANLS JA0UD F NO aTaIDIVO N 6 £0¢
00°SZFS A 1 LAN [44 HSY NETID NTODONIT N L9 702
00°SZHS N 1 FES 0T HSV NZTID MOSANIM M 99¢ 102
00°SEIS I 94S JNNLS WOSANIM M plg 00T
00°SLI'IS A ) 94dS LE HSV NHTIO NTOONIT N NO HAOUO M [24!
00°52rS A 1 FE €1 HSY NITID NTOONIT N.NO FJA0UD M 42!
| 00°5L9S N 1 94dS 6C :m< memo YOSANIM M 611
ALSODT SHHTRES ST T SR RS SiT A |




9 ClL02kLiL 100 a3d V HLIM G3MHVYN S338L TV L& 1SN
ST 906'56%
SL3LS Z vZ AN €4 JNNLS AVM NOUATHS 1601 ¥ST
05°L9% 4 T AN 81 dJINNLS AVM NOIATHS 0¥01 {194
05°L9S 4 61 MN 81 JN0LS 1D N3OV 0851 (454
00°5Zr$ N Z 61 MN 61 HSY NITID LD IANTYM £€S1 15T
00°SZv$ N [4 61 MN [44 HSY NIZD NSV 61 0sZ
ST1vS [4 61 MN 11 JNNLS MOOMINId 128 [TZ4
00°5L3 € 61 1S 0T dNNLS FARIA 40 9 .02 IS HISI M 7L 8ve
00°5L8 [3 0T MS 0z JANLS SHANIQ NIIMLIE HLNOS dngdsod SES L¥T
00°5Zbs N _€ oN Bz sl mm< NAIO IS NIVIN zo 1d HLEI m ¥ obT

SAVQ 0E NIHLIA a313TdNOD 39 LS HO0M 1TV

m._<>0_>_mm_ n_s__._._.w n_z< mmw_._. N_.oN




VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
Contract for Tree & Stump Removal

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER _PWO 12B14

This agreement is made this _ 15" dayof July  ,2012
between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal Corporation hereinafter

referred to as (the "Village") and ( Steve Piper & Sons, Inc. ) hereinafter to as (the "Contractor") and its
SUCCESSOrS.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the contract
documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following
services as set forth in the contract documents:

TREE REMOVAL

11 TO 24 INCHES

IN DIAMETER $ 425.00 Per Tree
AT DBH OF 4.5'

TREE REMOVAL

25 TO 32 INCHES

IN DIAMETER $ 675.00 Per Tree
AT DBH OF 4.5'

TREE REMOVAL

OVER 32 INCHES

IN DIAMETER ' $1.175.00 Per Tree
ATDBHOF 4.5 :

TREE STUMP REMOVAL ONLY

(From Trees Removed by Village Crews)

STUMP DIAMETER INCHES

IN DIAMETER $3.75 PerInch
AT GRADE

1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable contract documents listed below as if
attached hereto or repeated herein:

a.  Specification and contract document no. PWO 12B14
for Tree & Stump Removal, consisting of the following:

i) Cover Sheet

ii) Table of Contents



iii) Invitation to Bid on Contract Document
No. PWO 12B14- Legal Notice

iv) General Terms, Conditions and Instuctions
v) Specific Terms, Conditions and Instructions and Blue Prints
vi) Bid Proposal Form
vii) Plans and Specifications and Specification Deviation Form
b.  The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated July 5, 2012

c.  Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate of Insurance

The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment for the items, and
installation of the same, which are the subject matter of this contract the total sum of $_139,500.00
paid in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act.

The Contractor represents and warrants that it will comply will all applicable Federal, State and
local laws concerning prevailing wage rates and all Federal, State and local laws concerning equal
employment opportunities.

The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the
Village and shall complete work on this project within _____ calendar days from the date of the
Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence of this Contract and Contractor agrees to achieve
completion within the contract time by all proper and appropriate means including working
overtime without additional compensation.

Bonds required to guarantee performance and payment for labor and material for this work shall be
in a form acceptable to the Village and shall provide that they shall not terminate on completion of
the work, but shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the contract sum upon the date of final
payment by the Village for a period of one (1) year to cover a warranty and maintenance period
which Contractor agrees shall apply to all material and workmanship for one (1) year from the date
of issuance of the final payment by the Village.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any
payment on this contract the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the
names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to
become due on each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. Final
payment shall not be issued by the Village nor shall any retained percentage become due until
releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.

In executing this Contract, Contractor agrees that it has examined the site of the work and the
conditions existing therein, has examined the Contract Documents and taken and compared field
measurements and conditions with those Documents.



8.  This Contract represents the entire Agreement between the parties and may not be modified without
the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by William J. Mueller, Village
President, and the Contractor have hereunto set their hands this 15" day of July, 2012.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation, an
officer duly authorized shall sign here:

Accepted this _15% day of July, 2012.

Individual or Partnership _ Corporation
By Position/Title
By Position/Title

Print Company Name
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this 15% day of July, 2012.

William J. Mueller

Village President
Attest:
Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk
Approved for issuance:
Rhonda Heabel Date

Management Analyst

Approved contents of contractual documents:

Thomas P. Bayer Date
Village Attorney



Exhibit “A”
CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:
Contract Execution

, (Name of Contractor) having submitted a bid on a contract (Name of Contractor)

for (General description of item(s) bid on) to the Village of Lombard,
hereby certifies that said contractor is not barred from bidding on the aforementioned contract as aresult
of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of the Illinois Criminal Code or of any
similar statute of another state or of a federal statute containing the same or similar elements.

By:
Authorized Agent of Contractor

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this
day of ,2012.

Notary Public



Exhibit “B”
CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:

Sexual Harassment Policy

, having -submitted a bid/proposal for

, to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said contractor has

a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).

By

" “Authorized Agent of Contractor

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this
day of ,2012.

Notary Public



Exhibit “C”
CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:

Illinois Department of Revenue - Tax Compliance

, having submitted a bid/proposal for

, to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said contractor is

not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is:

a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with
procedures established by the appropriate Revenue Act; or

b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all
taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.

By: '
Authorized Agent of Contractor

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this
day of ,2012.

Notary Public



Exhibit “D”

CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR c174E
FHA Rules, 49 CFR 382

hereby certifies that it is in full compliance with the

[Company Name]
Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR
* 382 et.seq.,and that

[name of employee/driver or “all employee drivers™]
is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.

[Company Name]

Its:

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO
before me this  day
of 2012.

NOTARY PUBLIC



Exhibit “E”
ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

Name of Insurer:
Named Insured:

Policy Number:

Policy Period:

Endors. Effective Date:

This endorsement modifies coverage provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability
Coverage Part

Name of Individuals or Organization:

WHO IS AN INSURED section of the policy/coverage document is amended to include as an insured, the
individuals or organization shown above, but only with respect to liability “arising out of your work”.

For purposes of this endorsement, “arising out of your work” shall mean:

—

. Liability the Additional Insured may incur resulting from the actions of a contractor it hires.

2. Liability the Additional Insured may incur for negligence in the supervision of the Named Insured
Contractors work.

3. Liability the Additional Insured may incur for failure to maintain safe worksite conditions.

4. Liability the Additional Insured may incur due to joint negligence of the Named Insured Contractor
and the Additional Insured.



